Distr. GENERAL

TRANS/WP.29/GRRF/2002/14 27 June 2002

Original: ENGLISH

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE

INLAND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

World Forum for Harmonization of Vehicle Regulations (WP.29)

Working Party on Brakes and Running Gear (GRRF) (Fifty-second session, 16-18 September 2002, agenda item 6.6.)

PROPOSAL FOR DRAFT AMENDMENT TO REGULATION No. 106

(Agricultural tyres)

 $\frac{\text{Transmitted by the Expert from the European Tyre and}}{\text{Rim Technical Organization (ETRTO)}}$

 $\underline{\text{Note}}$: The text reproduced below was prepared by the expert from ETRTO in order to amend the marking prescriptions of the Regulation.

 $\underline{\text{Note}} \colon$ This document is distributed to the Experts on Brakes and Running Gear only.

A. PROPOSAL

Paragraph 3.1.7., amend to read:

"3.1.7. the inscriptions "F-1" or "F-2" in the case of \dots "

Paragraph 3.1.10., should be deleted

Paragraph 3.1.11. (former), renumber as paragraph 3.1.10.

Annex 11,

 $\underline{\text{The fiqure}}$, delete the dimensions "7a" and "9a", and amend the dimension "a" to read "2 mm min.".

Below the figure, insert the following text: "The triangle shall be equilateral with a minimum side dimension of 10 mm".

The table, including its title, should be deleted

* * *

B. JUSTIFICATION

The marking "F-3", as shown in annex 10, applies to a type of tyres to which the Regulation does not apply. Reference is also made in paragraph 1. (a). Paragraph 3.1.10. shall be deleted because not all tyres for drive wheels have a preferred direction whilst the wording is imposing the "arrow" for all those types of tyres.

Revision of the pictogram in annex 11 has the aim of just specifying the minimum values applicable for all tyres and, moreover, clearly states that the triangle shall be equilateral.